flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made
at  the  current  contribution  rate  and  that  employer  contributions will be made  at  rates  equal  to  the
difference between the total actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on
these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long‐term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments (8.00%) was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following
presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 8.00%, as well as what
the  plan’s  net  pension  liability would  be  if  it were  calculated  using  a  single  discount  rate  that  is  1‐
percentage‐point lower or 1‐percentage‐point higher.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Current Single Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

7.00% 8.00% 9.00%

$55,560,325 $40,483,041 $28,063,675

SECTION E

MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

City of Delray Beach Police Officers’ Retirement System  37

GRS Retirement
Consulting

A.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 142 138

2. New Members Included in Current Valuation 14 13

3. Non‐Vested Employment Terminations (2) (6)

4. Vested Employment Terminations (3) 0

5. DROP Retirement (3) (2)

6. Service Retirements 0 0

7. Disability Retirements 0 (1)

8. Deaths (1) 0

9. Other ‐ Transfer/Rehire 0 0

10. Number Included in This Valuation 147 142

B.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 3 3

2. Additions from Active Members 3 0

3. Lump Sum Payments/Refund of Contributions 0 0

4. Payments Commenced 0 0

5. Deaths 0 0

6. Other ‐ Rehire 0 0

7. Number Included in This Valuation 6 3

C.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 11 11

2. Addition from Active Members 3 2

3. Retirements (2) (2)

4. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments 0 0

5. Other 0 0

6. Number Included in This Valuation 12 11

D.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 122 119

2. Additions from Active Members 0 1

3. Additions from DROP 2 2

4. Additions from Terminated Vested Members 0 0

5. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments (1) 0

6. Deaths Resulting in New Survivor Benefits 1 0

7. End of Certain Period ‐ No Further Payments 0 0

8. Other  0 0

9. Number Included in This Valuation 124 122

RECONCILIATION OF MEMBERSHIP DATA

Active Members

Service Retirees, Disability Retirees and Beneficiaries

Terminated Vested Members

From 10/1/15From 10/1/16

To 10/1/16To 10/1/17

DROP Plan Members

City of Delray Beach Police Officers’ Retirement System  38

GRS Retirement
Consulting

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2017

Age Group 0‐1   1‐2   2‐3   3‐4   4‐5   5‐9   10‐14   15‐19   20‐24   25 & Up Totals

20‐24 NO 3   ‐   2   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   5

TOT PAY 154,418  ‐   111,338   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   265,756

AVG PAY 51,473   ‐   55,669   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   53,151

25‐29 NO 5   8   8   7   3   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   31

TOT PAY 244,149  430,584  465,194   415,429   174,791  ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   1,730,147

AVG PAY 48,830   53,823   58,149   59,347   58,264   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   55,811

30‐34 NO 5   3   1   1   3   14   4   ‐   ‐   ‐   31

TOT PAY 255,485  159,366  58,931   60,849   171,069  922,870   289,120   ‐   ‐   ‐   1,917,690

AVG PAY 51,097   53,122   58,931   60,849   57,023   65,919   72,280   ‐   ‐   ‐   61,861

35‐39 NO ‐   ‐   1   1   2   6   10   4   ‐   ‐   24

TOT PAY ‐   ‐   58,717   60,645   121,918  414,561   751,801   349,049   ‐   ‐   1,756,691

AVG PAY ‐   ‐   58,717   60,645   60,959   69,094   75,180   87,262   ‐   ‐   73,195

40‐44 NO ‐   ‐   ‐   1   ‐   2   8   11   ‐   ‐   22

TOT PAY ‐   ‐   ‐   59,666   ‐   130,608   587,951   970,098   ‐   ‐   1,748,323

AVG PAY ‐   ‐   ‐   59,666   ‐   65,304   73,494   88,191   ‐   ‐   79,469

45‐49 NO ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   1   6   9   7   ‐   23

TOT PAY ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   61,474   471,823   787,723   778,438   ‐   2,099,458

AVG PAY ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   61,474   78,637   87,525   111,205   ‐   91,281

50‐54 NO ‐   ‐   ‐   1   ‐   ‐   ‐   4   4   ‐   9

TOT PAY ‐   ‐   ‐   142,138   ‐   ‐   ‐   373,874   430,107   ‐   946,119

AVG PAY ‐   ‐   ‐   142,138   ‐   ‐   ‐   93,469   107,527   ‐   105,124

55‐59 NO ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   1   1   ‐   ‐   ‐   2

TOT PAY ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   71,385   68,973   ‐   ‐   ‐   140,358

AVG PAY ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   71,385   68,973   ‐   ‐   ‐   70,179

60‐64 NO ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

TOT PAY ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

AVG PAY ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

65 & Up NO ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

TOT PAY ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐